AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, IR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the

New York Yankees Rental Credits
For the First Quarter of 2002
(January 1-March 31, 2002)

FRO3-106A

February 20, 2003



Table of Contents

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Audit Findings and Conclusions
Audit Recommendations

INTRODUCTION

Background
Objectives
Scope and Methodology
Discussion of Audit Results
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Overstatement of Rental Credits

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPENDIX | - Summary of Billings/Disallowances

APPENDIX Il - Disallowance Schedule for River Payroll

APPENDIX IIl - Disallowance Schedule for PEM Electric

APPENDIX IV - Questionable Materials Charges for PEM Electric

APPENDIXV - Bureau of Engineering Schedule

APPENDIX V.I -  Summary of Disallowances for Bureau of
Engineering, Schedule A-3 through A-6

ADDENDUM - New York Yankees Response

A WDNDN DN N -

(62}

10

11

12

13

14

23



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit on the
New York Yankees Rental Credits
For the First Quarter of 2002
(January 1-March 31, 2002)

FRO3-106A

Audit Report In Brief

The Comptroller’s Office is required to audit al rental credits claimed by the New York
Yankees for the maintenance of City-owned Yankee Stadium. Under the terms of the lease, the
Y ankees are responsible for the care and upkeep of Yankee Stadium, and the costs incurred by the
Y ankees for maintaining the stadium are offset against any rental income due the City from the
Y ankees. Thus, every approved dollar spent and accounted for as a rental credit for the maintenance
of the stadium results in a dollar-for-dollar decrease in the rent due the City.

Audit Findings and Conclusions

The audit found that Yankees renta credits submitted for the first quarter of 2002 were
overstated by $101,801.79, as follows:

$35,340.08 in payroll charges consisting of excess security charges and saary
expenses that should have been paid by the Y ankees.

$56,174.96 in payments to PEM Electric consisting of labor and materia costs that,
based on the terms of the agreement, cannot be charged to the City.

$4,993.06 in sales tax on fuel. According to an October 29, 1993, settlement
agreement that designated the Y ankees as agents of the City, maintenance credits for
sales tax are not an acceptable deduction.

$226.00 for expenses that are not chargeable to the City.

$4,093.44 in Yankee Stadium repairs that consisted of purchases that are not
chargeable to the City.

$974.25 in “ Other Expenses’ that are not chargeable to the City.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Audit Recommendations

We recommend that the Y ankees: deduct $101,801.79 from the total rental credits taken
for maintenance pertaining to the first quarter of 2002; ensure that all maintenance credits
claimed are properly supported by sufficient documentation; and, obtain appropriate approvals
before submitting rental credits to the Comptroller’s Office. In addition, we recommend that the
Department of Parks and Recreation (Parks) ensure that the Yankees comply with the report’s
recommendations.

The Y ankees responded that they accept $101,801.79 as a Y ankees cost.

I ntroduction

Background

In accordance with the 1972 lease agreement between the New Y ork Y ankees (the Y ankees)
and the City of New York (the City), the Comptroller’s Office is required to audit al rental credits
claimed by the Yankees for the maintenance of Yankee Stadium. Under the terms of the lease, the
Y ankees are responsible for the care and upkeep of City-owned Yankee Stadium, and the costs
incurred by the Yankees for maintaining the stadium are offset against any rental income due the
City from the Yankees. Thus, every approved dollar spent and accounted for as a rental credit for
the maintenance of the stadium results in a dollar-for-dollar decrease in the rent due the City.

The genera rule for digible work is that the City pays to maintain al areas of the stadium
except Yankees offices, concession space, the receiving room, the Commissary, and the restaurant
space (Y ankee Club, Yankee Dining Room, Pinstripe Pub, and Stadium Club). The City dso pays
for materials used to maintain the stadium; however, it does not pay for uniforms or tools. Since the
rental credits are subject to the approval of the Comptroller’s Office, the Yankees are required by
the lease to submit to the Comptroller all documentation necessary for the audit of rental credits.
The Yankees and the Comptroller’s Office have agreed to audit the supporting documentation for
the maintenance credits claimed each quarter. The Comptroller’s Office will present its findings to
the Yankees in a preliminary draft report and at an exit conference before issuing a draft report.
Within two weeks of the issuance of the draft report, the Y ankees can submit to the Comptroller’s
Office any additional documentation that was previoudy omitted to support any rental credits
clamed. Once this documentation is received and reviewed, the Comptroller’s Office will issue a
final report.

Objectives
Our audit objectives were to determine whether the Y ankees:
adequately documented and supported the submitted labor and materials charges;

submitted eligible invoices for reimbursement in the form of rental credits that were
in accordance with the lease agreement; and

accurately calculated all credits and did not deduct non-City charges from the rent
due for the first-quarter period, January 1-March 31, 2002.

2 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Scope and M ethodology

The audit scope covered the first quarter, January 1-March 31, 2002. The Comptroller's
Bureau of Financial Audit and Bureau of Engineering examined 100 percent of the labor and
materials charges and the supporting documentation submitted by the Y ankees.

To determine whether the billings for labor and materials were justified under the lease,
financial auditors reviewed all source documents for each month of the quarter pertaining to the
billings of two subcontractors—River Payroll (Cleaning Services), under Schedule A-1 in
Appendix |; and PEM Electric, under Schedule A-2 in Appendix |—for adequate documentation.
The documents included invoices, time sheets and payroll reports, and activity reports to support
the costs of labor and materials charged to the City.

In addition, financial auditors verified the charges for materials under Schedule A-2
(PEM Electric) for appropriateness and reasonableness. A settlement agreement of October 29,
1993, designated the Y ankees as agents of the City, and therefore determined that maintenance
credits for sales tax were not accepted as credits against rental income. In this regard, we verified
that charges for materials did not include sales tax.

We verified the accuracy of all retroactive salary adjustments to the respective supporting
documentation or relevant agreements.

We documented all unwarranted and unreasonable charges for rental credits on a
spreadsheet with our comments, and included them as appendices to this report. We calculated
all dollar amounts on the supporting schedules for accuracy, and reconciled those amounts with
the total amounts listed on the lead schedule for all vendors from Schedules A-1 through A-6.

The Bureau of Engineering is responsible for auditing al other vendor invoices for
accuracy and credit digibility that includes the headings of Miranda Fuel, Brown & Silver,
Stadium Repairs, and Other Expenses in Schedules A-3 through A-6 in Appendix |. Their
findings are included in this report. The Bureau of Engineering used the following steps to allow
or to disallow renta credits:

To verify the cost of an item, an invoice and check must be submitted.

To receive maintenance credit toward rent, the Yankees must provide pre-
authorization and acceptance reports from the Parks for the work or services
performed.

Without the submission of the above supporting documentation, maintenance costs
submitted as credits against rental income are disallowed.

These audits are lease-mandated, and thereby require that the Y ankees submit all source
documents to the Comptroller’ s Office to receive credits toward rental income due to the City.

We did not conduct an entrance conference or evaluate the Yankees interna controls
over the process and procedures for payment of the invoices submitted to support maintenance
credits. However, we verified that all documents contained valid certification from Parks
designees at Yankee Stadium as proof that labor costs were incurred and that materia was
purchased and received.

3 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




The audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included all tests we considered necessary under the circumstances.
The audit was performed in accordance with the audit responsibilities of the City Comptroller as
set forth in Chapter 5, 8 93, of the New Y ork City Charter.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with officials from the Yankees and
from Parks during and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was issued on
December 5, 2002. On January 8, 2003, Y ankee officials sent us a letter waiving their right to an
exit conference. On January 14, 2003, we submitted a draft report to Y ankees and Parks officials
with arequest for comments. We received a response from the Y ankees on February 6, 2003.

In the draft of this report, we disalowed rental credits totaling $163,211.55. However,
after our review of the documentation provided by the Y ankees and by Parks subsequent to the
issuance of that report, we alowed additional rental credits of $61,409.76. This resulted in afina
disallowance of $101,801.79, which the Y ankees accepted as a Y ankees cost. Therefore, Parks
should ensure that the Y ankees deduct $101,801.79 from their rental credits.

This final report reflects our changes based on additional documentation submitted by the
Y ankees and by Parks. The Y ankees response is included as an addendum to this final report.

4 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Findings and Recommendations

Over statement of Rental Credits

Rental credits audited under the schedules submitted for the first quarter of 2002 were
overstated by $101,801.79, as summarized below:

Tablel
Disallowance Schedul e
Schedule Billed Allowed Disallowed
A-1 (River Payroll) $310,916.82 $275,576.74 $35,340.08
A-2 (PEM Electric) 312,518.22 256,343.26 56,174.96
A-3 (Miranda Fuel) 65,514.90 60,521.84 4,993.06
A-4 (Brown & Silver) 6,564.55 6,338.55 226.00
A-5 (Stadium Repairs) 480,671.71 476,578.27 4,093.44
A-6 (Other Expenses) 1,659.31 685.06 974.25
Totd $1,177,845.51 $1,076,043.72 $101,801.79

* All calculations are rounded to two decimal points.

Summaries of the maintenance credit billings as submitted by the Yankees and of our
disallowances for each vendor are presented in Appendix I, Schedules A-1 through A-6.

The River Payroll disallowance of $35,340.08 consists of the following:

$26,598.31—for excess security costs from February 1 through March 1, 2002.
Based on the hourly rates stated in the agreement between the Y ankees and Burns
International Security (Burns), and on the staffing levels approved by Parks, the
Yankees should have hilled the City for only $18,978.05, instead of the
$45,576.36 they actually billed. The Yankees accepted the $26,598.31
disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$3,760.96—for sales tax charged to the City on Burns's invoices. As previously
stated in the Scope and Methodology section of this report, based on an October
29, 1993, settlement agreement that designated the Y ankees as agents of the City,
maintenance credits for sales tax are not an acceptable deduction. The Y ankees
accepted the $3,760.96 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$1,191.04—for hours worked on Yankee assignments listed on the time records
as “Field Maintenance.” Under the terms of the lease, those expenses are
chargeable to the Yankees and cannot be offset as maintenance credits against
rental income. The Yankees accepted the $1,191.04 disallowance as a Y ankees
cost.

$1,254.02—for unreasonable third-shift labor charges paid to three employees.
The Y ankees accepted the $1,254.02 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

5 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




$854.31—for contributions to various funds and payroll taxes related to River
Payroll disallowances.! The Yankees accepted the $854.31 disallowance as a
Y ankees cost.

$563.09—for time paid to two employees who did not sign out or who did not
initial their time sheets at the end of their work shifts; and for hours charged to the
City that were not supported on three employees time sheets. The Yankees
accepted the $563.09 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$510.98—for incorrect payments made to employees. Those payments were paid
a time-and-a-half instead of straight time rate, or at double-time instead of time-
and-a-half, or at double-time-and-a-haf instead of double time. Based on the
Y ankee payroll codes, those employees were paid at a rate higher than allowable
under the Local 30 agreement. The Y ankees accepted the $510.98 disallowance as
aYankees cost.

$208.75—for the cost of “lunch-not-taken.” Section 162 of New Y ork State Labor
Law states that “every person in any establishment or occupation covered by the
Labor Law must be afforded a meal period of at least thirty minutes.” In addition,
Article VI of the Agreement between Local 32B—32J S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO, and
River Operating Company, Inc. (River Payroll), states, in part: “Hours of work
each day shall be exclusive of a daily lunch period of not more than one (1) hour.”
Moreover, a Parks letter dated June 9, 1997, informed the Y ankees that effective
January 1, 1996, Parks would not accept “lunch-not-taken” labor cost credits that
were not approved in advance. The Yankees accepted the $208.75 disallowance
as a 'Y ankees cost.

$190.02—for incorrect hourly rates paid to “lead utilitymen” and “steady extras.”
Based on the Yankee payroll codes, those employees were paid at a higher rate
than allowable under the Local 32B—32J S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO, CLC agreement.
The Y ankees accepted the $190.02 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$148.88—for incorrect holiday hours paid to one Local 32B-32J SEE.I.U., AFL-
CIO, CLC employee. The Yankees accepted the $148.88 disallowance as a
Y ankees cost.

$59.72—for double-billed labor hours. Time sheets indicated that two employees
began a second shift even though the first had not ended. As a result, the City was
charged twice for the same expense. The Yankees accepted the $59.72
disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

Appendix Il gives details of the above disallowances.

The PEM Electric disallowance totaling $56,174.96 consists of $49,994.12 in labor costs
and $6,180.84 in materials charges.

1 Includes Welfare, Pension, and Annuity Funds.

6 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




The disallowed labor costs totaling $49,994.12 include:

$17,250.47—for excess credits charged to the City due to a duplicate billing. The
Y ankees accepted the $17,250.47 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$14,714.47—for hours worked on specia projects at the stadium. Those projects
were not pre-approved by Parks, as required by the lease. The projects included
“Installation of New Camera Positions in Ticket Office,” “Installation of Pump
for Field Irrigation System,” “Removal of Existing Pump and Control Panes for
Irrigation System,” and “Irrigation for Field Renovation.” The Y ankees accepted
the $14,714.47 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$11,533.58—for hours worked on Yankee assignments that were improperly
charged to the City. The time records identified those expenses are chargeable to
the Yankees and cannot be offset as maintenance credits against rental income.
The Y ankees accepted the $11,533.58 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$3,427.82—for the difference between the number of worked labor hours
indicated on PEM Electric's payroll records and the number of labor hours
claimed by the Yankees. The Yankees accepted the $3,427.82 disallowance as a
Y ankees cost.

$1,436.40—for overtime paid to six employees when straight time was warranted.
The Y ankees accepted the $1,436.40 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$1,155.70—for time paid to two employees who did not sign in, or who did not
initial their time sheets at the end of their work shifts. The Y ankees accepted the
$1,155.70 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$358.93—for the cost of “lunch-not-taken.” Section 162 of New Y ork State Labor
Law states that “every person in any establishment or occupation covered by the
Labor Law must be afforded a mea period of at least thirty minutes.”
Furthermore, Article VI of the Agreement between Loca 32B—32J SE.I.U.,
AFL-CIO, and River Operating Company, Inc. (River Payroll) states, in part:
“Employment shall, in any one (1) day, be continuous except for rest and meal
periods.” Moreover, a Parks letter dated June 9, 1997, informed the Y ankees that
effective January 1, 1996, Parks would not accept “lunch-not-taken” labor cost
credits that were not approved in advance. The Yankees accepted the $358.93
disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$116.75—for labor hours not worked that, under the terms of the lease, cannot be
offset against rental income due the City. The Yankees accepted the $116.75
disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

Appendix 111 gives details of the above disallowances for PEM Electric labor hours.

The disallowed materials costs totaling $6,180.84 include:
$5,277.70—for lighting expenses. Based on the documentation provided by the

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Y ankees, we were unable to determine whether the lighting expenses were City
charges or Y ankee charges. The Y ankees accepted the $5,277.70 disallowance as
a'Y ankees cost.

$328.72—for a duplicate billing of an invoice previoudy billed in the fourth

quarter of 2001. The Yankees accepted the $328.72 disallowance as a Y ankees
cost.

$266.98—for items that cannot be confirmed as a City cost from the description
on the invoices provided. The Yankees accepted the $266.98 disallowance as a
Y ankees cost.

$41.28—for irreconcilable differences between the labor hours reported on the
Y ankees billings and the computed amount from the labor hours on the invoices.
The Y ankees accepted the $41.28 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$266.16—for a 4.5 percent overhead charge pertaining to disallowed materials.?
The Y ankees accepted the $266.16 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

Appendix 1V gives details of the above disallowances for materials charges.

The Miranda Fuel disallowance of $4,993.06 consists of sales tax charged to the City. As
previously stated, based on an October 29, 1993, settlement agreement that designated the
Y ankees as agents of the City, maintenance credits for sales tax are not an acceptable deduction.
The Y ankees accepted the $4,993.06 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

The Brown and Silver disallowance of $226 consists of costs that under the terms of the
lease are not chargeable to the City. The Y ankees accepted the $266 disallowance as a Y ankees

Cost.

The Stadium Repairs disallowance of $4,093.44 consists of items that under the terms of
the lease are not chargeable to the City. The Yankees accepted the $4,093.44 disallowance as a

Y ankees cost.

Other Expenses disallowances of $974.25 include expense items that under the terms of
the lease are not chargeable to the City. The Yankees accepted the $974.25 disallowance as a

Y ankees cost.

Appendices V and V.1 include the details for the above-stated disallowances pertaining
to Schedules A-3 through A-6.

2

The PEM Electrical and Maintenance Agreement with the Yankees, § 2(e), entitles PEM Electric to

include a 4.5 percent overhead charge (contract adder) for materials purchased for the maintenance of the

stadium

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Recommendations

We recommend that the Y ankees;

1. Deduct $101,801.79 from the total rental credits for maintenance pertaining to the
first quarter of 2002.

2. Ensure that all maintenance credits claimed are properly supported by sufficient
documentation and appropriate approvals from Parks are obtained prior to
submitting rental credits to the Comptroller’s Office.

We recommend that Parks:

3. Ensure that the Yankees comply with the report’s recommendations.

9 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CREDITS S ’ e APPENDIX |

SUMMARY SCHEDULE FOR VENDORS A-1 THROUGH A- 6 ‘ 3 PAGE 1 OF 1
" AUDIT PERIOD: 1/1/02 - 3/31/02

AUDIT NO. FR03-106A

ADJUSTMENTS |

: ~ |PREVIOUS -~ [AMOUNT: AMOUNT. - [ADDITIONAL FINAL
|PREVIOUS ~ |DIS- . |ACCEPTED |RE- ' |AMOUNT ' |FINAL - - [DIS-
NYY AMOUNT ~ |ALLOWANCE . [ALLOWANCE|BY NYY - |SUBMITTED. [ACCEPTED|ALLOWANCE |ALLOWANCE
SCHEDULE 'BILLED - [Note(1) “[Note(1) Note(2) |BY NYY BYCITY  [Note(3)  [Note(3)

A-1 RIVER PAYROLL

Total

$310,916.82 $267,395.89 $43,520.93 $35,340.08 . $8,180.85 $8,180.85 =~ $275,576.74 $35,340.08

A-2 PEM ELECTRIC

Total $312,518.22 $247,095.96 $65,422.26 $56,174.96" s‘9,'247.3ok $9247.30 $256,34326  $56,174.96
A-3 MIRANDA FUEL |

Total $65,514.90 : $60,521.84 $4,993.06  $4,993.06 °$0.00 - $0.00 $60,521.84 ’ $4,'993.05
A-4 BROWN & SILVER

Total $656455  $5438.55 $1,136.00 $226.00 ,$916.oo $910.00 sé,ass.ss $226.00

A-5 STADIUM REPAIRS

Total

$480,671.71 - $433,528.66 $47,143.05 § ~ '4,093.44 $43.04:9.61 /$43,049.61 $476,578.27 $4,093.44

A-6 OTHER EXPENSES

Total $1,659.31 $663.06 $996.25 $974.25 $22:00 $22.00 .- $685.06 $974.25 |-

Grand Total $1,177,84551. $1,014;533.96 $163,211.55  $101,801.79 '$61,409.76. * $61,409.76 - $1,076,043.72 $101,801.79
|

Notes:

(1) Per Draft Report dated January 14, 2003,

(2) P er NYY written response. .
(3) Based on discussion with NYY & Parks officials & add'l doc. obtained
subsequent to issuance of Draft Report.

1.0

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thiompson, Jr.




‘Appendix il |

Page 1 of 1

NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL:CREDITS

FINAL DISALLOWANGES FOR RIVER PAYROLL'

AUDIT PERIOD: 1/1/02 - 3/31/02.

AUDIT NO. FR03-106A

. RIVER PAYROLL LABOR HOURS

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT [ ‘AMOUNT |~ AMOUNT FINAL
OF , DISALLOWED | ACCEPTED | RESUBMITTED| ACCGEPTED |DISALLOWANCE] -
DISALLOWANCE (per Drat Report) BY NYY BYNYY BY CITY :
Burns Security $26,598.31 ~§26,598.31 $0.00 $0.00 $26,598.31
Sales Tax on Burns Invoices $3,760.96 $3,760.96 $0.00 $0.00 $3,760.96
NYY Assignments ' . $3,665.68 $1,191.04 $2474.64 | $2,47464 | $1,191.04
P/R Taxes and Welfare Contr. $2,318.77 $854.31 k $1,464.46 $1,464.46 $854.31
Third Shift o $2,508.03 $1,254.02 ©$1,254.01 | - $1,254.01 $1,254.02
Insufficient Documentation $1,926.14 $0.00 $1,926.14 $1,926.14 " $0.00
Questionable Hotirs "§1,061.60 $0.00 $1,061.60 $1,061.60 “$0.00:|.
Incomplete Timesheets | $563.09 $563.09 $0.00 $0.00 $563.09
Incorrect Rates (SIT, OIT) $510.98 $510.98 $0.00: $0.00 $510.98
Lunch-Not-Taken $208.75 $208.75 | $0.00- $0.00. $208.75
Incorrect Hourly Rates = $190.02 $190.02 . $0.00 $0.00 $190.02
NYY Cost/Holiday Hours $148.88 $148.88 $0.00. $0.00 $148.88
Coanflict of Hours ' $59.72. §59.72 1 $0.00 * $0:00 $59.72
Total $43,520.93 '$35,340.08 $8.180.85 $8,180.85 $35,340.08

At Final Stage

17

Ofﬁce of New York'City Comptroller William C, Th-ompson, Jr.




‘Appendix-ill

Page 1of 1
NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CREDITS
FINAL DISALLOWANCES FOR PEM ELECTRIC-LABOR HOURS
AUDIT PERIOD: 1/1/02 - 3/31/02 . )
AUDIT NO. FR03-106A
PEM ELECTRIC-LABOR HOURS )
Description Amount Amount - {..-Amount: | Add'l-Anit.
of ; Disallowed | Accepted | Resubmitted | -Accepted Final
Disallowance (per Draft Report) By NYY .| By NYY By City - | Disallowance
Incorrect Calculation of Offset $17,250:47 $17,250.47 $0.00 -/ $0:00 $17,250.47
No Approval by DPR = $14,714 47 $14,714.47 | $0.00 $0.00 $14,714:47
NYY Assignments $11,533.58 | - $11,533.58 $0.00° $0.00 $11,533.58
Insufficient Documentatlon $3.467.10 $0.00 $3,467.10 $3,467.10 $0.00.|
Irreconcilable Differences . $3,427.82 $3,427.82 4 : $0:00 “$0.00°] $3,427.82
O/T should be SIT $1,436.40° $1,436.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1,436.40
Incomplete T/S $1,155.70 $1,155.70 $0.00 | $0.00 $1,155.70
Lunch:Not-Taken $358.93 '$358.93 $0.00 $0.00 $358.93
Hours Not Work $116.75 $116.75 $0.00 $0.00 $116.75
Total $53,461.22 $49,994.12 $3 467.10.| . $3,467.10 ] $49,994.12

At Final Stage

12

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Th mpson, Tr.




-Appendix IV
Page 10of 1 -

NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CREDITS
FINAL DISALLOWANCES FOR'PEM ELECTRIC-MATERIALS ' -
AUDIT PERIOD: ‘1/1/02 - 3/31/02 .
AUDIT NO. FRO3-106A ~
i PEM ELECTRIGLABOR HOURS
Description . "Amount | = Amount ‘Amount | Add'lTAmt. [ )
of L “Disallowed |- Accepted | Resubmitted| ~Accepted Final
Disallowance (per Draft Report) By NYY By NYY | . By City Disallowance |
LAMPS B $10,555.40 $5,277.70 | $5,277.70:L . '$5277.70 $5277.70
Duplicate Billing $328.72 $328.72 $0.00 | $0.00 | $328.72 |
Questionable Items $266.98 $266.98 | $0.00| - . $0.00] "$266.98
|Miscellaneous Items. - $253.59 | /$0.00| . $253.59 $253.59° $0.00
Irreconcilable Difference $41.2B - $41.28 $0.00- 4 $0.00 1 $41.28
Contract Adder {4.5%) $515.07 $266.16 $248.91 $248.91 $266.16.
Total ' $11,961.04 |~ $6,180.84 | 55,730.2'0‘ - $5,780.20 " $6,180.84
At Final Stage
SUMMARY OF DISALLOWANCES - LABOR AND'MATERIALS
PEM LABOR (APPENDIX Il $53,461:22.| $49,994.12 $3467.10° - s34670[ | $49,994.42
PEMMATERIAL (APPENDEX‘IV) $11,961.04 $6,180.84 - $5.780.20° ‘ $5,780.20° $6,180.84
TOTAL $65422.26| - $56,174.96 $9,247.30 59,247«.30' $56,174.96

=N

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. -




Appendix V
Page 10f 9

: THE CITY . OF NEW ,YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AUDIT
MEMORANDUM E
27-Jan-03

“To: ‘Frank Seggio

Aldit Manager
From: Jonathan Rubin
Audit Manager
Re: . “Yankee Stadium Billing \
" ‘Schedule A-3,A-4, A-5, A6 January-02

We are in feceipt‘ of the referenced bilfling from the New York Yankees. Our enclosed
analysis indicates that we should-allow $53,857.36 in rental credits’, and disallow $3,423.92.

cc: . Yasmin Tejani .
Michael Leonetti (DPR)
Artie-Rollins (DPR)

Office of New: York City. Comptroller William C. T Bhompson, Jr.




Appendix V

Page 2 of 9
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AUDIT
MEMORANDUM .
. . 27-Jan-03
To: Jonathan Rubin
Audit Manager
From: -+ . Juddie S. Simms
" Administrative Staff Analyst
Re: .~ Yankee Stadium Billing .
: ©-Schedule A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6 R January-02
The following table summarizes the analysis ofkthe above referenced billing submitted
by the'New York Yankees. Detailed billing analysis is shown in the tables below:
S A3 e :
Miranda. Fuel $31,692.23 $29,276.88 $2,415.35
Sched. A-4 B o
Brown & Silver $3,842.35 $3,842.35 $0.00
Sched. A-5 : :
Stadium Repairs |~ $21,746.70 - -$20,738.13 $1,008.57
Sched. A-6 R ' e
Other Expenses. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Schedule A-3 Miranda Fuel
“Check Tnvoice Ttem “Yankee | Allowed | Disallowed
Number “Number Description Billing Amount - Amount
31944 I 172937 Fuel = $420.12 $388.10 $32.02| e
172938 Fuel . $7,126.37 $6,583.25 $543.12 e
173513 Fuel ' $553.74 $511.54 ; $42.20| e
173514 Fuel - $7.738.14| $7,148.40] $589.74] e
174042 Fuel o $1,342.38] . $124007] $102.31] €|
174043 Fuel $6,706.09|  $6,195.00 $511.09] e
32093 . 174625 Fuel : $7.371.07 $6,809.30 $561.77 e
‘ 174626 Fuel ) $434.32 540122 "$33.10) e
Schedule A-4 BroWn & Silver
Check Number | - Invoice ltem Yankee ~,vAmount Amo unt
Number Description Billing Allowed . Disalleowed
32002 55635 Plumbing Supplies ~ $132.90 - $132.90] $0.00}
55669 Plumbing Supplies $740.00 - $740.00 $0.00
32074 55725 | Plumbing Supplies $20.75 $20.75 $0.00

1= : Office of New York City Comptroller William C. T shompson, Jr.




Appendix V

Page 3 .0f 9

55771 Plumbing Supplies $254.50 $254:50 $0.00

55811 . Plumbing Supplies $501.80] $501.80] $0.00

55822 Plumbing Supplies $606.00] $606:00]  $0.00

55823 ~ Cable & Tools $910.00 $910.00 $0.00

55840 -~ Plumbing Supplies $76.50} $76.50; $0.00

55857 Plumbing Supplies $92.90 392.90 $0.00

55872 “Faucet Handles . $39.00 $39.00 $0.00

55917 Wire Glass -~ $468.00 $468.00 $0.00

Schedule A-5 Stadium Repairs
Check Number Invoice ltem ;Ya:nk_ee | -Amount Amount

Number Description Billing Allowed Disallowed |.

31897 ~ 202859 ACE Elevator $12,331.20} - $12,331.20 $0.00

31989 178478 White' Way Sign $2,424.93|  $2424.93 $0.00

31916 187430a *.Bug Doctor - $5,600.00 $5,600.00] $0.00
31995 7790 Plexiglass $286.00 $0.00| $286.001a
7806 Lever Handle $59.54{- $0.00 $59.54]a

32088 217 Plumbing $382.00 $382.00 $0.00
32016 29403 Signs in Press box $148.84 $0.00 $148.84/a
29404 Signs in Press box $514.19] - -$0.00 $514.19(a

Approvalis based an existing contracts and verification of payment.

16

Office.of. New York City Comptroiler William C: Theompson, Jr. .




Appendix V
Page 4 of 9

THE CITY OF NEW YORK -
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AUDIT

MEMORANDUM
: : 27-Jan-03

To: o Frank Seggio
Audit Manager
From: Jonathan Rubin
~ Audit Manager
Re: ' ) Yankee Sfadi,um Billing

Schedule A-3, A-4,A-5,A-6 - - 2:Feb

We are in receipt of the referenced billing from the New York Yankees. Our enclosed
analysis indicates that we should-allow $49,767.30 in rental credits anddisallow $1,787.41.

cC; ; Yasmin Tejani
“Michael Leonetti (DPR)
Artie Rollins (DPR)

Office of New York City:Comptrolter William C. THompson, Jrio




Appendix V

Page 50f 9
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF ENGINEERING. AUDIT
"MEMORANDUM ‘ ,
: . 27-Jan-03
To: Jonathan Rubin :
Audit Manager
From: Juddie S.:Simms
~ Administrative Staff Analyst
Re: Yankee Stadium Billing
Schedule ‘A-3, A4, A-5, A-6 2-Feb
The following table summarizes the analysis of the above referenced billing submitted
by the New York Yankees. Detailed billing -analysis is shown in the tables below: .= -
Sched. A-3
Miranda Fuel $7,903.18 $7,300.86 $602.32
Sched. A-4 ; S
Brown & Silver $1,285.20 $1,059.20 $226.00
Sched. A-5 ‘ . '
Stadium Repairs $42,366.33 $41,407.24 $959.09
Sched. A-6 ‘
Other Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Schedute A-3 Miranda Fuel *
Check Invoice item Yankee Allowed: _Disallowed
Number Number Description Billing . +|Amount - JAmount -
32154 175165{Fuel’ $440.09 - $406.55 $33.54 |e |
175166|Fuel -$7.463.09 | - $6,894.31 $568.78 |e-
Schedule A-4 Brown & Silver
32131 55079|Brown & Silver $22600]  $000|  $226.00 |a
322101 55942 |Plumbing Supplies - $51.20 $51.20 $0.00 {
' 56003|Faucet ~ $205.00 $205.00. $0.00°]
56156 Plumbing Supplies - $803.00 |- - $803.00 -.$0.00

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson; Jr.




Appendix V

Page6of9. -
Schedule A-5 Stadium Repairs
32132] " 188930|Bug Doctor - $560000|  $560000]  $0.00 |
31987/ 203153]|ACE Elevator $12,331.20-[  $12.331.20 | - $0.00
32195]  179865{White Way 3 $2,424.93' | '$2,424.93 | $0.00
32214[55101-0149.  [Bolts & Nuts _ $959.09 $0.00 ]~ $959.09 |a
- 32313 109265|Filter $598.80 $598.80 |- ~§0:00
109350|Fan ; $580.25; $580.25 $0.00
32232 244|Boiler Repair - $6,648.00 | $6,648.00 $0.00-
i - 255|Domestic Tank Repal =~ $3.865.001] . $3,865.00 $0°00
32332 257|Plumbing T $1,282.00 | - $1,282.00 $0.00
27981|833767-d Seat Parts $6,985.00 $6,985.00 $0.00
32158] . 84529 Metro Group $749.99 $749.99 | $0.00..
32203| . - 161745]|American Industrial [ - $342.07 - $342.07 $0.00'|

Approval is based on extstlng contracts. and verification of payment

Standard Legend

T o000

“Not a City cost

Ni) indication of use or approval by DPR k

Approval withheld pending DPR a_pproval :

BaCkup documentation missing from package submitted
Sales Tax N ;
New York (City costs attributable to these bills not clear.

Approval withheld pending recelpt of bid tabulatlons and copy of contract

No evidence of payment

Approval pending receipt of written notification of increase in monthly charge.

Previously submitted bill.

Calculations Checked

Juddie S. Simms:

Office of New York City Camptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Appendix V
b




Rubin

riager

: .S1mms
tive Staﬁ‘ Analyst

3 ad:umn‘nhn‘g :
e A3, A, A5, A

Appendix V o
'\Pag,e:ax)fg:f e

Schedule A-4




Appendix V-
s ,.Pagg»Q_,Qfg‘if

Burns Tnternational Security Tio!

Iracts and-verification of payment

- ‘Standard Legend:

TrFeameange .




e

NEW YORK YANKEES
SUMMARY OF
SCHEDULES A-3 TH

AUDIT PERIOD: 1/1/01.

AUDIT #FR03-106A

‘CREDITS. ' : LR e
OF BUREAU OF ENGINEERING REPORTS FOR -

of

. Description

Disallowance =

~ A3TO A6 DISA
Amount | “Ar
~ ‘Disaliowed

{per DrattRepor) |

(e) Sales Tax

- |A-3 MIRANDA FUEL =~ "

$  4.9930¢

{a).Nota City Cost

A4BROWNGSILVER |

(a) Not a City Cost

A5 STADIUMREPAIRS

' |A-6 OTHER EXPENS

1s 113600

. 11,967.65| 8 4,092

65/ $ - 409344{
35,475.40] LS ke

04

{(a) Not a;cay_lqs';*f

* AtFinal Stage

s l54;~zs8;35 Is

 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




R SROWN
GONTRGILER

RE Audit Report on the D

DsyarjMf.fﬁydsc:f Fo

 Showld vou have

.Sinc&géi){}‘ o




es Response to
Rental Credits for 1st Quarter 20

A-1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6

TOTAL

A-1 RIVER PAYROLL -

02

Dr:

Amount
- Accept
$35,340.08
$56,174:96
499306 $ .
22600 $
4,093.44

aft Report #FR03-106A s

A

1 o

© $101,801.79

Q7425

o se140976

2200 §

199625

DESCRIPTION
OF. | _
|DISALLOWANCE .~

7 Amount:

Accapted

Burns Security
Sales Tax'on Bums Invoid
: NYY«Assignmem‘s‘
P/R Taxes and Welfars Contr. .
ThirdShift: - [
Insuffcient Documientatic
* {Quesionable Hours.
'ncomplete‘ Timesheets | -
incorect Rates (SIT, OT) - -
Lunci-Not-Taken- . ¢
fricorect Hourly Rates .
INYY CostHoliday Hours |
[Confit of Hours

) $26,508.31 |

°$3,760.96
$1,191.04

- sesant| st

81.254.02

© $510.98

$20875

$7190.02

$t4888 |

/- $89.72

Tota

A2 ?EM ELECTRIC

ORHOURS

———

. fDéysicriptylo
cof

] fAm,ouﬁig"}" i
v vAcc;e'pt;edﬂ

Irvcorect Calculation of Off
N o Aproval by DPR - |
- {NY YAssignments. -
Imgyicient Documentatio '1 =
Irreoncilable Differences
OyTihould tie: SIT ‘
Ircoplete TS

L_unh-Not-Taken'
|-ous Not Work

$17,25047

814

70

$3427821
36.40[

[ Toral |

DDENDUM
age2of3




A2 PEM ELECTRIC - MATERI/

ALS

.‘Accepted

“|LaMPS

Questicnabie Items

Miscellaneous Ttems ™|
|irreconcitable Differenc"e"i
Contract Adder (4:5%) .

Duplicate Billing .~ |

$5277.70]

. $328.72

- $266.98 |

+.1$0.00:

“Total

*A-3 MIRANDA FUEL ~

“Descriptio
of
Disallowanice

L Amount’ ' TA
- Accepted -

©|(e) Sales Tax -

T 4,993.06 |

TOTAL

T

A4 BRGW&'&'S;WER’ £

"4,993.06

[ Description"
{ of :
- Disallowange

Accepted .

(a) Nota City Cost .

TOTAL

A~5 STADIUM REPAIRS

. Amount
. Accepted

() Missing Documentation

TOTAL

A -6DTHER EXPENSES

Description
~.of

e

Amount

Accepted -}

wance

97425|8 2

9745515




